arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency
that is not the functional currency of the relevant group entity.  The US Dollar denominated related party
payable of $2.5 million is expected to be primarily repaid in Chinese Renminbi generated from Renminbi
denominated sales.  The Group may generate future cash flows in US Dollar and make repayments in this
currency.  As the US Dollar related party payable is expected to be repaid from March 2024 for a period of
24 months, the Group will monitor currency forecasts and consider if hedging is necessary.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group's exposures to changes in foreign exchange rate.
The table below indicates the impact of how profit or loss and equity values reported at the end of the
reporting period would have been affected by changes in foreign exchange rates that management considers
to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

 Impact on profit or loss and equity
2023
$’000

2022
$’000

CNY/$ exchange rate – increase (10%) 193 157
CNY/$ exchange rate – decrease (10%) (193) (157)

USD/$ exchange rate – increase 10% 366 411
USD/$ exchange rate – decrease (10%) (366) (411)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to its cash and cash equivalents. Interest rate risk
is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by maintaining a variable rate cash
and equivalents.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

88

NOTE 25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk in relation to future cash flows and the effective weighted average